
Overview 2025 Budget Tables

Budget Totals (Operating and Capital Contribution Consolidated) 

Table 1

(in 000s) 
2024 

BUDGET 
2025 

BUDGET 
2026 
PLAN 

2027 
PLAN 

2028 
PLAN 

Expenses $134,901 $161,636 $142,831 $138,818 $134,724 
Non-tax revenue -$69,943 -$98,639 -$83,163 -$80,881 -$76,540 
Reserves and DC's used -$17,488 -$14,007 -$7,034 -$1,578 $912 
Status quo Tax Levy* $47,470 $48,989 $52,633 $56,359 $59,096 
Status quo Tax Levy Increase $2,570 $1,519 $3,644 $3,726 $2,737 
Status quo Tax Levy % Increase 5.72% 3.20% 7.44% 7.08% 4.86% 
Additional Staff $413 $1,166 $2,032 $2,287 
Previously Committed $295 $314 $447 $580 
New $1,133 $2,605 $3,493 $3,829 
Total Tax Levy $47,470 $50,830 $56,718 $62,331 $65,793 
Total Tax Levy Increase $2,570 $3,361 $5,888 $5,613 $3,461 
Total Tax Levy % Increase 5.72% 7.08% 11.58% 9.90% 5.55% 
New Assessment Growth 1.72% 1.48% 1.50% 1.50% 1.50% 
Net Tax Payer Impact 4.00% 5.60% 10.08% 8.40% 4.05% 
* Status quo includes additional provincial and federal programs that provide funding



Total Expenses 
Table 2 

(in 000s) 
2024 

BUDGET 
2025 

BUDGET 
2026 
PLAN 

2027 
PLAN 

2028
PLAN 

Operating Expenditures 
Salaries and Benefits $39,554 $42,181 $43,325 $44,571 $45,889 
Vacancy Savings -$750 -$1,000 -$1,000 -$1,000 -$1,000 
Administrative and Office $6,636 $5,281 $5,311 $5,474 $5,712 
Debt Repayment $3,210 $1,045 $1,031 $1,018 $1,005 
Service Delivery $49,543 $58,826 $59,303 $60,039 $60,715 
IT and Communications $2,086 $2,129 $2,118 $2,167 $2,229 
Facilities $4,987 $5,190 $5,187 $5,154 $5,232 
Vehicles and Equipment $1,628 $1,675 $1,730 $1,791 $1,851 
Internal Services Used $2,470 $2,630 $2,679 $2,702 $2,769 
Internal Services Recovered -$2,490 -$2,630 -$2,679 -$2,702 -$2,769 

Total Operating Expenditures $106,874 $115,326 $117,006 $119,215 $121,632 
Capital Workplan $28,027 $46,309 $25,825 $19,603 $13,092 

Total Expenses $134,901 $161,636 $142,831 $138,818 $134,724 



NON-PROPERTY TAX REVENUES 
Table 3 

(in 000s) 
2024 

BUDGET 
2025 

BUDGET 
2026 
PLAN 

2027 
PLAN 

2028 
PLAN 

Revenues 
User Fees $5,161 $5,602 $5,930 $6,282 $6,712 
Supplemental Taxation $327 $386 $361 $336 $311 
Investment Income $1,250 $1,050 $850 $700 $700 
Rent Revenue $3,967 $4,002 $4,083 $4,163 $4,233 
Government Transfers $50,348 $61,176 $60,727 $61,204 $61,338 
Other Revenue $5,892 $4,374 $3,143 $8,198 $3,246 
Debt Financing $3,000 $22,050 $8,070 $0 $0 

Total Revenues $69,943 $98,639 $83,163 $80,881 $76,540 



 

 

Reserves and Development Charges 
Table 4 

(in 000s) 
2024 

ESTIMATE 
2025 

ESTIMATE 
2026 

ESTIMATE 
2027 

ESTIMATE 
2028 

ESTIMATE 
Rate Stabilization Reserve1 $10,591 $6,822 $5,238 $4,438 $4,033 
Contingencies $250 $250 $250 $250 $250 
Operating Reserves $5,959 $5,675 $5,525 $5,500 $5,525 
Digital Modernization $1,030 $187 $187 $187 $187 
Capital Reserves $3,673 $4,073 $5,073 $6,073 $7,073 
Total General Reserves $21,504 $17,007 $16,273 $16,448 $17,068 
Total Reserve Funds $8,100 $7,905 $7,755 $7,629 $7,528 
Building Department Fund $3,372 $2,166 $1,186 $252 -$458 
Development Charges $5,186 $4,838 $4,777 $4,854 $4,932 
Obligatory Reserve Funds $8,558 $7,004 $5,963 $5,106 $4,473 
Capital Asset Fund $18,996 $9,842 $5,313 $5,369 $7,332 
Total Reserves and DCs $57,158 $41,759 $35,305 $34,552 $36,401 

1 The balance of Rate Stabilization Reserve does not include any surpluses that may result at the end of 2024. 



Tax Levy by Department - Status Quo 

Table 5 

(in 000s) 
2024 

BUDGET 
2025 

BUDGET 
2026 
PLAN 

2027 
PLAN 

2028 
PLAN 

Council $911 $913 $939 $948 $965 
Office of CAO $1,433 $1,531 $1,603 $1,650 $1,700 
People and Equity $1,678 $1,877 $2,077 $2,079 $2,172 
Corporate Services $4,085 $4,209 $4,402 $4,549 $4,726 
Corporate Finance -$2,031 -$2,114 -$1,585 -$1,075 -$738 
Infrastructure and Environment $18,550 $19,405 $21,154 $22,805 $23,641 
Health Services $7,300 $7,493 $7,761 $8,087 $8,416 
Dufferin Oaks $6,255 $6,301 $6,449 $6,911 $7,361 
Community Services $6,929 $6,901 $7,292 $7,775 $8,158 
Development and Tourism $2,359 $2,474 $2,541 $2,631 $2,696 

Total All County Departments $47,470 $48,989 $52,633 $56,359 $59,096 



  

Financial Plan (Operating Budget plus Capital Levy) 
Table 6 

(in 000s) 
2024 

BUDGET 
2025 

BUDGET 
2026 
PLAN 

2027 
PLAN 

2028 
PLAN 

DOLLAR 
CHANGE 

%AGE 
CHANGE 

Revenues 
User Fees $5,161 $5,602 $5,930 $6,282 $6,712 $441 8.55% 
Supplemental Taxation $327 $386 $361 $336 $311 $59 18.12% 
Investment Income $1,250 $1,050 $850 $700 $700 -$200 -16.00% 
Rent Revenue $3,967 $4,002 $4,083 $4,163 $4,233 $35 0.89% 
Government Transfers $46,902 $57,780 $57,932 $58,416 $58,630 $10,878 23.19% 
Other Revenue $2,702 $2,077 $2,036 $2,040 $2,038 -$625 $2,258 

Total Revenues $60,307 $70,896 $71,191 $71,936 $72,625 $10,589 17.56% 
Expenditures 
Salaries and Benefits $39,554 $42,181 $43,325 $44,571 $45,889 $2,627 6.64% 
Vacancy Savings -$750 -$1,000 -$1,000 -$1,000 -$1,000 -$250 33.33% 
Administrative and Office $6,636 $5,281 $5,311 $5,474 $5,712 -$1,354 -20.41% 
Debt Repayment $3,210 $1,045 $1,031 $1,018 $1,005 -$2,165 -67.46% 
Service Delivery $49,543 $58,826 $59,303 $60,039 $60,715 $9,283 18.74% 
IT and Communications $2,086 $2,129 $2,118 $2,167 $2,229 $43 2.05% 
Facilities $4,987 $5,190 $5,187 $5,154 $5,232 $203 4.07% 
Vehicles and Equipment $1,628 $1,675 $1,730 $1,791 $1,851 $48 2.92% 
Internal Services Used $2,470 $2,630 $2,679 $2,702 $2,769 $160 6.49% 
Internal Services Recovered -$2,490 -$2,630 -$2,679 -$2,702 -$2,769 -$140 5.64% 

Total Expenditures $106,874 $115,326 $117,006 $119,215 $121,632 $8,453 7.91% 
Transfers 
Transfers from Reserves -$7,187 -$3,883 -$2,765 -$2,110 -$1,551 $3,304 -45.97% 
Transfers from/to Trust $2 $2 $2 $2 $2 $0 0.00% 
DC Contribution -$399 -$231 -$229 -$228 -$227 $169 -42.28% 
Transfers to Reserves $974 $989 $1,024 $1,074 $1,099 $15 1.54% 

Total Transfers -$6,610 -$3,122 -$1,968 -$1,262 -$676 -$879 13.30% 
Total All County Departments $39,956 $41,308 $43,847 $46,017 $48,331 $1,352 3.38% 
Digital Transformation Projects 
Expenses $1,439 $843 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Transfers from Reserves -$1,439 -$843 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

Total Digital Transformation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Additions 
Proposed Staffing Expense $0 $413 $1,240 $2,193 $2,445 
Proposed Staffing Revenue $0 $0 -$73 -$161 -$157 
Previously Committed Expense $0 $2,710 $3,334 $4,152 $3,465 
Previously Committed Revenue $0 -$2,415 -$3,020 -$3,705 -$2,885 
New to 2025 Expense $0 $2,279 $3,732 $4,495 $4,796 
New to 2025 Revenue $0 -$1,145 -$1,127 -$1,002 -$967 

Total Additions $0 $1,841 $4,086 $5,973 $6,697 
Total Operating Tax Levy $39,956 $43,149 $47,933 $51,989 $55,027 $3,193 7.99% 
Capital Levy $7,513 $7,681 $8,786 $10,342 $10,765 $168 2.23% 
Total Tax Levy $47,470 $50,830 $56,718 $62,331 $65,793 $3,361 7.08% 

Assessment Growth 1.48% 
Net Impact to Tax Payers 5.60% 



Salaries and Benefits 
Table 7 

(in 000s) 
2024 

BUDGET 
2025 

BUDGET 
DOLLAR 
CHANGE 

Salaries and Benefits $39,554 $42,181 $2,627 

Non-union 
Cost of Living - 3.06% (includes shift from April to January) $636 
2024 annualized positions  $211 
Position adjustments1 -$172 
Step increases - grid movement $491 

Union 
CUPE contract annual adjustment $557 
CUPE additional hours $1,469 
Step increases - grid movement $226 
ONA contract annual adjustment $54 
ONA additional hours $39 
Step increases - grid movement $58 

Budget adjustments2 -$1,032 
Non salary related benefits $91 

Total $2,627 
Vacancy Savings $1,000 
Net Increase $1,627 
Additional Staffing Requests $413 
Total Salary and Benefit Increase $2,040 

1Positions added in 2024, regraded, removed or step adjustments 
2Budget adjustment to reflect actual salary levels 



 

 

 

 

 

Additions 
Table 8 

(in 000s) 
2025 

BUDGET 
2026 
PLAN 

2027 
PLAN 

2028 
PLAN 

Additions 
Proposed Staffing Expense $413 $1,240 $2,193 $2,445 
Proposed Staffing Revenue $0 -$73 -$161 -$157 
Previously Committed Expense $2,710 $3,334 $4,152 $3,465 
Previously Committed Revenue -$2,415 -$3,020 -$3,705 -$2,885 
New to 2025 Expense $2,279 $3,732 $4,495 $4,796 
New to 2025 Revenue -$1,145 -$1,127 -$1,002 -$967 

Total Additions $1,841 $4,086 $5,973 $6,697 

Proposed Staffing 
Table 9 

(in 000s) 
2025 

BUDGET 
2026 
PLAN 

2027 
PLAN 

2028 
PLAN 

Proposed Staffing 2025 $413 $508 $523 $538 
Proposed Staffing 2026 $0 $658 $967 $1,029 
Proposed Staffing 2027 $0 $0 $542 $819 

Total Staffing Additions $413 $1,166 $2,032 $2,387 

Previously Committed 
Table 10 

(in 000s) 
2025 

BUDGET 
2026 
PLAN 

2027 
PLAN 

2028 
PLAN 

Previously Committed 2025 $295 $299 $402 $505 
Previously Committed 2026 $0 $15 $45 $75 

Total Previously Committed $295 $314 $447 $580 

New to 2025 
Table 11 

(in 000s) 2025 2026 2027 2028 
New to 2025 $1,133 $2,115 $2,217 $2,421 
New to 2026 $0 $490 $650 $690 
New to 2027 $0 $0 $627 $718 

Total New $1,133 $2,605 $3,493 $3,829 



 

 

Capital Asset Fund 
Table 12 

(in 000s) 
2024 

BUDGET 
2025 

BUDGET 
2026 
PLAN 

2027 
PLAN 

2028 
PLAN 

Carry Forward from Prior Year $7,317 
Opening Balance $20,937 $11,679 $9,842 $5,313 $5,369 

Contributions 
Government Transfers $3,446 $3,396 $2,795 $2,788 $2,708 
Capital Levy (Property Taxes) $7,513 $7,681 $8,786 $10,342 $10,765 
Other Revenue $3,190 $2,297 $1,107 $6,157 $1,207 
Debt Financing $3,000 $22,050 $8,070 $0 $0 
Transfers from Reserves $1,251 $980 $80 $55 $55 
DC Contributions $370 $752 $458 $318 $320 

Total Contributions $18,769 $37,155 $21,296 $19,660 $15,055 
Capital Work 

Land $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 
Land Improvement $1,576 $1,557 $978 $534 $409 
Buildings $8,005 $7,209 $5,455 $2,020 $2,589 
Equipment and Machinery $1,198 $1,438 $2,257 $981 $1,430 
Vehicles $1,962 $2,521 $2,230 $1,180 $830 
Roads $8,081 $8,541 $7,109 $12,515 $6,485 
Bridges & Culverts $3,430 $2,614 $1,496 $1,423 $1,350 
Other $275 $150 $50 $950 $0 
New Capital Investments $3,500 $22,280 $6,250 $0 $0 

Total Capital Work $28,027 $46,309 $25,825 $19,603 $13,092 
Ending Capital Asset Fund Balance $11,679 $9,842 $5,313 $5,369 $7,332 
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